

Case No. 07-773

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BETTY E. VADEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DISCOVER BANK; DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CINTAS CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Pierre H. Bergeron
pbergeron@ssd.com

Thomas D. Amrine
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.
221 E. Fourth Street,
Suite 2900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200
(513) 361-1201 (fax)

Mark C. Dosker*
mdosker@ssd.com

Joseph A. Meckes
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.
One Maritime Plaza,
Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 954-0200
(415) 393-9887 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 8, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Plain Language of FAA Section 4 Provides that a Federal Court May Hear a Petition to Compel Arbitration If the Court Would Have Jurisdiction Over the Subject Matter of the Underlying Dispute	5
II. A Petition to Compel Arbitration Under FAA Section 4 Arises Under Federal Law If the Underlying Dispute Arises Under Federal Law.....	14
III. Fidelity to the Plain Meaning of FAA Section 4 Furthers the Important Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration Agreements.	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. V. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	14, 16
<i>Baronoff v. Kean Dev. Co.</i> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 421 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	22
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 127 S. Ct. 638 (2006)...	13
<i>Commercial Metals Co. v. Balfour, Guthrie, & Co.</i> , 577 F.2d 264 (CA5 1978).....	9
<i>Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Servs.</i> , 107 P.3d 217 (Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	22
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	17
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	5
<i>Image Software, Inc. v. Reynolds & Reynolds Co.</i> , 459 F.3d (10th Cir. 2006)	20

<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 1089695 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2007)	2
<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007)	3
<i>Keene v. Hayden</i> , 964 So. 2d 10 (Ala. 2007)	22
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	21
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959)	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	15
<i>St. Fleur v. WPI Cable Sys.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 27 (Mass. 2008)	22
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	9

<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay</i> , 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
---	----

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	11
9 U.S.C. § 2	7, 11
9 U.S.C. § 3	2
9 U.S.C. § 4	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 5	11
9 U.S.C. § 10	11
9 U.S.C. § 11	11
9 U.S.C. § 203	15
17 U.S.C. §§ 101-1332	20
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 8
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	1
Act of Feb. 12, 1925, ch. 213, § 4, 43 Stat. 883	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, Pub. L. No. 61-475, § 24, 36 Stat. 1087	8
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1239	10
Act of Mar. 21, 1923, ch. 134, 1923 N.J. Laws 291	13
Ala. Code § 6-6-1	23
Ala. Code § 8-1-41	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-29.3-04	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 542:1	23

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-c	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2711.23	23

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Bills to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising Out of Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce Among the States or Territories or with Foreign Nations: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. 24 (1924)</i>	16
Legal Developments in Business: The United States Arbitration Law, 4 Harv. Bus. Rev. 236 (1926)	15
Alan V. Lowenstein, <i>The Legacy of Arthur T. Vanderbilt to the New Jersey Bar</i> , 51 Rutgers L. Rev. 1319 (1999).....	13
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law</i> 219 (1992)	16
S. Rep. No. 83-2498 (1954)	8
